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Owner’s Record

The model and serial numbers are located at the rear of the unit.
Record these numbers in the spaces provided below. Refer to them
whenever you call upon your dealer regarding this product.

Model No. Serial No.

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose the
unit to rain or moisture.

Dangerously high voltages are present inside the
unit. Do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to
qualified personnel only.

Precautions

Warning on power connections

» Usethe supplied power cord. If you use adifferent power cord,
be sure that it is compatible with your local power supply.
For the customersin the U.SA.
If you do not use the appropriate cord, this monitor will not
conform to mandatory FCC standards.
For the customersin the UK
If you use the monitor in the UK, be sure to use the appropriate
UK power cord.

Example of plug types

for 100 to 120 V AC for 200 to 240 V AC for 240 V AC only

The equipment should be installed near an easily accessible outlet.

Installation

Do not install or leave the monitor:

« |n places subject to extreme temperatures, for example near a
radiator, heating vent, or in direct sunlight. Subjecting the
monitor to extreme temperatures, such asin an automobile
parked in direct sunlight or near a heating vent, could cause
deformations of the casing or malfunctions.

* In places subject to mechanical vibration or shock.

» Near any equipment that generates a strong magnetic field,
such asaTV or various other household appliances.

* Inplacessubject to inordinate amounts of dust, dirt, or sand, for
example near an open window or an outdoor exit. If setting up
temporarily in an outdoor environment, be sure to take
adequate precautions against airborne dust and dirt. Otherwise
irreparable malfunctions could occur.

Note on the LCD (Liquid Crystal Display)

Please note that the LCD screen is made with high-precision
technology. However, black points or bright points of light (red,
blue, or green) may appear constantly on the LCD screen, and
irregular colored stripes or brightness may appear on the LCD
screen. Thisis not malfunction.

(Effective dots. more than 99.99%)
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For customers in the United States

This product contains mercury. Disposal of this product may be regulated
if sold in the United States. For disposal or recycling information, please
contact your local authorities or the Electronics Industries Alliance
(http://www.eiae.org).

To view the Operating Instructions
on the CD-ROM

Note

To view the Operating Instructions on the CD-ROM,
Macromedia Shockwave Player and Adobe Acrobat Reader
(version 6.0 or later) must be installed on your computer. The
“installs’ folder on the CD-ROM contains the installation
programs for them.

If you want to install those programs, open the “My
Computer” and right-click on the CD-ROM drive, then select
“Explore” and open the “installs’ folder. (for Windows only)
If you are using a Macintosh computer:

Double-click on the CD-ROM icon to open the window, then double-
click on the“MONITOR” icon.

To view the Operating Instructions

The Operating Instructions files are included in the supplied CD-ROM.
Load the supplied CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive of your computer.
After awhile, the introductory page of the CD-ROM will open
automatically.

If theintroductory page does not appear automatically, open the Operating
Instruction file directly. (for Windows only)

@ Open the “My Computer.”

@ Right-click the “CD-ROM” drive, and select “Explore.”

® Open the “manuals” folder.

® Open the “HS-HSP” folder.

(® Select and open the “HS 74 94 ** pdf.”
(“**” in the file name stands for the language in which each PDF file
iswritten. For example, HS_74_94 GB.pdf iswritten in British
English.)

To exit from the CD-ROM
Click “EXIT/CD.ROM.”



Setup

Unpacking

Make sure your carton contains everything listed bel ow.

e LCD display

 Power cord

¢ HD15-HD15 video signal cable (analog RGB)

* DVI-D video signal cable (digital RGB)

e Cord strap

e CD-ROM (utility software for Windows/Macintosh, Operating
Instructions, etc.)

* Warranty card

¢ ThisQuick Setup Guide

Connecting your monitor

Connect your monitor to a computer or other equipment.

e Turn off the monitor, computer, and any other
equipment before connecting them.
« Do not touch the pins of the video signal cable plug.

1 Remove the back cover.

2 Connect your monitor to a computer.
Connecting a Macintosh computer
Connect the supplied video signal cable to a video output connector
on the computer. If necessary, use an adapter (not supplied). Connect
the adapter to the computer before connecting the video signal cable.

3 Connect the supplied power cord to the monitor’s
AC IN connector.

4 Connect the power cord to a power outlet.

1 back cover

SONY

to the DVI-D input
connector (digital RGB)

to the HD15 input
connector (analog RGB)

e 2

INPUT 1 INPUT 2

DVI-D video
signal cable

(digital RGB) HD15-HD15
(supplied) video signal
cable (analog
< RGB)
(supplied)

| B l J

(T

to power outlet

<= Sower cord 3t0ACIN
4 (supplied)

Note
For detailson securing the cords, refer to the Operating Instructions on the
CD-ROM.

Turning on the monitor and
computer

Turn on your monitor first, then a computer.

1 Press upward the () (power) switch on the front

right of the monitor.
The () (power) indicator lights up in green.

ST

2 Turn on the computer.
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Troubleshooting

Trouble symptoms and remedies (If no picture appears on the screen)

If no picture appears on the screen, check the following table for possible solutions. Then, if the problem persists, use the self-diagnosis
function (page 5 (US)). If you are experiencing difficulties not listed below, refer to the Operating I nstructions on the supplied CD-ROM.
For problems caused by a computer or other equipment, refer to the user’s manuals supplied with the respective items.

Symptom Check these items

If the () (power) indicator is not lit,
or if the ) (power) indicator will not
light up when the () (power) switch

» Check that the power cord is properly connected.

is pressed,

If the ) (power) indicator isgreen,  + Use the self-diagnosis function (page 5 (US)).

If CABLE DISCONNECTED  Check that the video signal cableis properly connected and all plugs are firmly seated in
appears on the screen, their sockets (page 3 (UY9)).

» Check that the video input connector’s pins are not bent or pushed in.

» A non-supplied video signal cableis connected. If you connect a non-supplied video
signal cable, CABLE DISCONNECTED may appear on the screen before entering the
power saving mode. Thisis not amalfunction.

If NO INPUT SIGNAL appears on .
the screen, or the () (power)
indicator is orange,

Check that the video signal cable is properly connected and all plugs are firmly seated in
their sockets (page 3 (US)).
» Check that the video input connector’s pins are not bent or pushed in.

B Problems caused by a computer or other equipment connected, and not
caused by the monitor
« The computer isin the power saving mode. Try pressing any key on the keyboard or

moving the mouse.
 Check that your graphics board is installed properly.
» Check that the computer’s power is on.
» Restart the compulter.

If OUT OF RANGE appears on the
screen,

B Problems caused by a computer or other equipment connected, and not
caused by the monitor
» Check that the video frequency range is within that specified for the monitor. If you

replaced an old monitor with this monitor, reconnect the old monitor and adjust the
computer’s graphics board within the following ranges:

Horizontal: 28 — 80 kHz (analog RGB), 28 — 64 kHz (digital RGB)

Vertical: 48 — 75 Hz (analog RGB), 60 Hz (digital RGB)

Resolution: 1280 x 1024 or less

If you are using Windows and
replaced an old monitor with this
monitor,

If you replaced an old monitor with this monitor, reconnect the old monitor and do the
following. Select “SONY” from the “Manufacturers’ list and select “SDM-HS74,”
“SDM-HS94,” “SDM-HS74P” or “ SDM-HS94P’ from the “Models’ list in the Windows

device selection screen. If the model name of this monitor does not appear in the
“Models’ list, try “Plug & Play.”
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Self-diagnosis function

Thismonitor isequipped with aself-diagnosisfunction. If thereis
aproblem with your monitor or computer(s), the screen will go
blank and the () (power) indicator will light up in green. If the
function tells you the monitor may have a potential failure,
consult your authorized Sony dealer.

If the picture disappears from the screen and the
& (power) indicator is green

1 Turn off the () (power) switch and disconnect the
video signal cables from the monitor.

2 Turn the monitor on by pressing the () (power)
switch.

If al four color bars appear (white, red, green, blue), the monitor
isworking properly. Reconnect the video signal cablesand check
the condition of your computer(s).

If the color bars do not appear, thereis apotential monitor failure.

Displaying this monitor’s
information

While the monitor is receiving avideo signal, press and
hold the MENU button for more than 5 seconds until the
information box appears.

Press the MENU button again to make the box disappear.

MENU
.

L

Example

© INFORMATION Model name

MODEL : SDM-HS74
SER. NO : 1234567 «—
MANUFACTURED : 2004-52

Serial number

|~—— Week and year
of manufacture

If any problem persists, call your authorized Sony dealer and give

the following information:

¢ Model name: SDM-HS74, SDM-HS94, SDM-HS74P or
SDM-HS94P

e Serial number

» Detailed description of the problem

¢ Date of purchase

« Name and specifications of your computer and graphics board

Specifications

LCD panel Panel type: aSi TFT Active Matrix
Picture size:
SDM-HS74/HS74P: 17.0 inch
SDM-HS94/HS94P: 19.0 inch
Input signal format
RGB operating frequency*
Horizontal: 28 — 80 kHz (analog RGB)
28 — 64 kHz (digital RGB)
Vertical: 48 — 75 Hz (analog RGB)
60 Hz (digital RGB)
Horizontal: Max.1280 dots
Vertical: Max.1024 lines
Input signal levels
Analog RGB video signal:
0.7 Vp-p, 75 Q, positive
SYNC signal:
TTL level, 2.2 kQ,
positive or negative
(Separate horizontal and vertical,
or composite sync)
0.3Vp-p, 75 Q, negative
(Sync on green)
Digital RGB (DVI) signal: TMDS (Single link)
Power requirements
100 -240V, 50 — 60 Hz, Max. 1.0 A
Power consumption
SDM-HS74/HS74P: Max. 45 W
SDM-HS94/HS94P: Max. 50 W
Operating temperature
5-35°C
Dimensions (width/height/depth)
Display (upright):
SDM-HS74/HS74P
Approx. 441 x 404 x 216 mm
(17 ¥/8 x 16 x 8 %/ inches)
SDM-HS94/HS94P
Approx. 480 x 440 x 260 mm
(19 x 17 %/8 x 10 Y4 inches)
Mass SDM-HS74/HS74P: Approx. 5.7 kg (12 1b. 9 0z.)
SDM-HS94/HS94P: Approx. 6.9 kg (15 Ib. 3 3/8 0z.)
Plug & Play DDC2B
Accessories See “ Setup.”

Resolution

* Recommended horizontal and vertical timing condition
« Horizontal sync width duty should be more than 4.8% of total
horizontal time or 0.8 ps, whichever islarger.
» Horizonta blanking width should be more than 2.5 psec.
« Vertical blanking width should be more than 450 pisec.

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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AVERTISSEMENT

Pour prévenir tout risque d’'incendie ou
d’électrocution, n'exposez jamais I'appareil a la
pluie ou a I’humidité.

Des tensions extrémement élevées sont
présentes al'intérieur de I'appareil. N'ouvrez
jamais le boftier de I'appareil. Confiez I'entretien a
un technicien qualifié uniquement.

Précautions

Avertissement sur les raccordements
d’alimentation

« Utilisez le cordon d’ alimentation fourni. Si vous utilisez un
cordon d'aimentation différent, assurez-vous qu'il est
compatible avec latension secteur locale.

Pour lesclients aux Etats-Unis

Si vous N’ utilisez pas e cordon approprié, ce moniteur ne sera
pas conforme aux normes FCC obligatoires.

Pour les clientsau Royaume-uni

Si vous utilisez |le moniteur au Royaume-uni, veuillez utiliser le
cordon d’ alimentation adapté aux prises utilisées au Royaume-
uni.

Exemples de types de fiches

pour 240 V CA

pour 100 &4 120 V L
CA uniqguement

pour 200 a 240 V
CA

L’ appareil doit &tre installé & proximité d’ une prise de courant
facile d' accés.

Installation

N’installez pas et ne laissez pas |e moniteur :

A desendroits exposés a des températures extrémes, par
exemple aproximité d un radiateur, d’ un conduit de chauffage
0u exposés aux rayons directs du soleil. L’ exposition du
moniteur adestempératures extrémes, comme dans|’ habitacle
d’un véhicule garé en plein soleil ou a proximité d’ un conduit
de chauffage risque d’ entrainer des déformations du boitier ou
des problémes de fonctionnement.

* A desendroits soumis a des vibrations mécaniques ou a des
chocs.

« A proximité d’ appareils générant de puissants champs
magnétiques, comme un téléviseur ou d’ autres appareils
électroménagers.

* A desendroits soumis a des quantités inhabituelles de
poussiére, de saletés ou de sable, par exemple acété d' une
fenétre ouverte ou d’ une porte donnant sur I’ extérieur. En cas
d'installation temporaire al’ extérieur, veillez a prendre les
précautions requises contre la poussiére et les saletés en
suspension dans|’ air, faute de quoi des dommagesirréparables
risquent de se produire.
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Remarque sur I’écran a cristaux liquides (LCD -
Liquid Crystal Display)

Veuillez noter que |’ écran LCD est issu d une technologie de
haute précision. Toutefois, il est possible que des points noirs ou
des points brillants de lumiére (rouge, bleu ou vert) apparai ssent
en permanencesur |’ écran LCD, ainsi que des bandes de couleurs
irrégulieres ou une certaine luminosité. Il ne s'agit pas d'un
dysfonctionnement.

(Points effectifs : supérieurs a99,99%)

Pour lire le mode d’emploi sur le
CD-ROM

Remarque

Pour pouvoir lire le mode d’ emploi figurant sur le CD-ROM,
vous devez installer Macromedia Shockwave Player et Adobe
Acrobat Reader (version 6.0 ou plus récente) sur votre
ordinateur. Le dossier « installs » du CD-ROM contient les
programmes d’installation de ces logiciels. Si vous souhaitez
installer ces programmes, ouvrez le « Poste de travail » et
cliquez avec le bouton droit de la souris sur le lecteur de CD-
ROM, sélectionnez ensuite « Explore », puisouvrez le dossier
«installs ». (Pour Windows uniquement)

Si vous utilisez un ordinateur Macintosh :

Double-cliquez sur I'icone du CD-ROM pour ouvrir lafenétre, puis
double-cliquez sur I'icone « MONITOR ».

Pour lire le mode d’emploi

Lesfichiers du Mode d’ emploi sont inclus sur le CD-ROM fourni.
Chargez cedernier danslelecteur de CD-ROM devotre ordinateur. Aprés
quelquesinstants, la page d’ accueil du CD-ROM s ouvre

automati quement.

Si cette page n’ apparait pas automatiquement, ouvrez directement le
fichier du Mode d’emploi. (Pour Windows uniquement)

®Ouvrez « Poste de travail ».

@Cliquez sur lelecteur « CD-ROM » avec le bouton droit de la souris,
puis sélectionnez « Explore ».

®Ouvrez le dossier « manuals ».

®Ouvrez le dossier « HS-HSP ».

(®Sélectionnez et ouvrez le fichier « HS_74 94 FR.pdf ».

Pour quitter le CD-ROM
Cliquez sur « EXIT/CD.ROM ».



I Nn Stal I at | O n vers le connecteur d’entrée  vers le connecteur d’entrée

DVI-D (RVB numérique) HD15 (RVB analogique)

Déballage

Assurez-vous que votre emballage contient tous les € éments

énumérés ci-dessous.

e Ecran LCD

« Cordon d'aimentation

e Cébledesignal vidéo HD15-HD15 (RVB analogique)

¢ Cébledesignal vidéo DVI-D (RVB numérique)

e Sangle

¢ CD-ROM (logicidl utilitaire pour Windows et Macintosh,
mode d'emploai, etc.)

« Cartedegarantie

e Leprésent guide de configuration rapide

Branchement du moniteur

Raccordez votre moniteur & un ordinateur ou & un autre appareil.

« Eteignezlemoniteur, I’ ordinateur et tout autreappareil
avant d’ effectuer le raccordement.

* Netouchez paslesbrochesdelafiche du cabledesignal
vidéo.

=

Retirez le panneau arriéere.

2 Raccordez votre moniteur a un ordinateur.

Raccordement a un ordinateur Macintosh

Raccordez |e cable de signal vidéo fourni a un connecteur de sortie
vidéo sur I’ ordinateur. Si nécessaire, utilisez un adaptateur (non
fourni). Raccordez |’ adaptateur a |’ ordinateur avant de raccorder le
céble de signal vidéo.

3 Raccordez le cordon d’alimentation fourni au
connecteur AC IN du moniteur.

4 Raccordez le cordon d’alimentation secteur a une
prise secteur.

1 Panneau arriére

SONY

(LA

-

INPUT 1 INPUT 2

Céble de signal
vidéo DVI-D

(RVB numérique)
(fourni)

Cable de signal
vidéo HD15-

HD15 (RVB
A o analogique)
(fourni)
A l J
([
L I
LI I
Lo al,
o071 "
00 ) SRR
Vers une prise secteur
3 vers AC IN
4 Cordon
d’alimentation
(fourni)
Remarque

Pour de plus amples informations sur lafixation des cordons, reportez-

vous au mode d'emploi sur le CD-ROM.

Mise sous tension du moniteur et

de I'ordinateur

Mettez d’ abord votre moniteur sous tension, puis |’ ordinateur.

1 Appuyez sur le commutateur () (alimentation) situé

a droite de la face avant du moniteur.
Levoyant d'alimentation () s allume en vert.

©)

T

s'allume
en vert

Sonv N

2 Mettez I'ordinateur sous tension.
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Dépannage

Problémes et solutions (si aucune image n’apparait a I’écran)

Si aucune image n’ apparait al’ écran, recherchez une solution possible dans | e tableau suivant. Si le probléme persiste, utilisez lafonction
d’ autodiagnostic (page 5 (FR)). Si vous rencontrez des problémes qui ne sont pas abordés ci-dessous, reportez-vous au mode d’ emploi sur
le CD-ROM fourni. Si les problémes sont causés par I’ ordinateur ou un autre appareil, reportez-vous au mode d’ emploi fourni avec

I" appareil concerné.

Probléme

Vérifiez les points suivants

Si levoyant d' imentation () n'est
pasaluméou s le voyant

d' aimentation O ne s alume pas
lorsque vous appuyez sur le
commutateur d’ alimentation () ,

« Vérifiez que le cordon d' alimentation est correctement raccordé.

Si I'indicateur () (alimentation)
s'alume en vert,

« Utilisez lafonction d’ autodiagnostic (page 5 (FR)).

Si CABLE NON CONNECTE
apparait sur |’ écran,

« Vérifiez quelecable de signal vidéo est correctement raccordé et que toutes | es fiches sont
correctement branchées dans leur prise (page 3 (FR)).

* Vérifiez que les broches du connecteur d’ entrée vidéo ne sont pas pliées ou enfoncées.

» Un céble de signal vidéo non fourni est raccordé. Si vous raccordez un céble de signal
vidéo non fourni, I'indication CABLE NON CONNECTE peut apparaitre sur |’ écran
avant |le passage en mode d’ économie d’ énergie. Il ne s agit pas d’ un probléme de
fonctionnement.

Si I'indication PASD’ENTREE
VIDEQ apparait sur I’ écran ou s
I'indicateur () (alimentation) est
alumé en orange,

» Vérifiez quele cable de signal vidéo est correctement raccordeé et que touteslesfiches sont
correctement branchées dans leur prise (page 3 (FR)).
» Vérifiez que les broches du connecteur d’ entrée vidéo ne sont pas pliées ou enfoncées.

W Problémes causés par un ordinateur ou un autre appareil raccordeé et non
par le moniteur ) _
« L’ordinateur est en mode d' économie d’ énergie. Appuyez sur une touche quelconque du

clavier ou déplacez la souris.
« Vérifiez que votre carte graphique est correctement install ée.
» Vérifiez quel’alimentation de I’ ordinateur est activeée.
* Redémarrez I’ ordinateur.

Si HORS PLAGE FREQUENCES
apparait al’ écran,

B Problémes causés par un ordinateur ou un autre appareil raccordé et non
par le moniteur

« Vérifiez que laplage de fréguence vidéo est comprise dans la plage spécifiée pour le
moniteur. Si vous avez remplacé un ancien moniteur par ce moniteur, rebranchez |’ ancien,
puis gjustez la carte graphique de I’ ordinateur dans les plages suivantes :
Horizontale : 28-80 kHz (RVB ana ogique), 28-64 kHz (RVB numérique)
Verticale : 48-75 Hz (RVB anaogique), 60 Hz (RVB numérique)
Résolution : 1280 x 1024 ou moins

Si vous utilisez Windows et que vous
remplacez un ancien moniteur par
celui-ci,

 Si vous avez remplacé votre ancien moniteur par ce moniteur, rebranchez I’ ancien
moniteur et suivez la procédure suivante. Sélectionnez « SONY » danslaliste
« Fabricants » et sélectionnez « SDM-HS74 », « SDM-HS94 », « SDM-HS74P » ou
« SDM-HS94P » dans laliste « Modéles » dans | écran de sélection de périphériques
Windows. Si le nom du modéle ne se trouve pas danslaliste « Modeles », essayez « Plug
& Play ».
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Fonction d’autodiagnostic

Ce moniteur est doté d’ une fonction d’ autodiagnostic. En cas de
probléme avec votre moniteur ou votre (vos) ordinateur(s),

I’ écran sevide et I'indicateur () (alimentation) s allume en vert.
Si lafonction d' autodiagnostic indique que le moniteur est peut-
étre en panne, consultez votre revendeur Sony.

Si I'image disparait de I’écran et que le voyant ()
(alimentation) est vert

1 Désactivez le commutateur d'alimentation () et
débranchezles cébles de signaux vidéo du moniteur.

2 Mettez le moniteur sous tension en appuyant sur le
commutateur d’alimentation (.

Si lesquatre barres de coul eur apparaissent (blanche, rouge, verte
et bleue), le moniteur fonctionne correctement. Rebranchez les
cables d'entrée vidéo et contrlez le statut de votre/vos
ordinateur(s).

Si les barres de couleurs n’ apparaissent pas, e moniteur est peut-
étre en panne.

Affichage des informations du
moniteur

Lorsque le moniteur recoit un signal vidéo, appuyez sur
latouche MENU et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant plus
de 5 secondes jusqu’a ce que la boite de dialogue
d’informations s’affiche.

Appuyez de nouveau sur latouche MENU pour faire disparéaitre
la boite de dialogue.

MENU
—

L

Exemple

@ INFORMATIONS - )
—— Désignation

MODEL : SDM-HS74

SER. NO : 1234567 +— Nyméro de
MANUFACTURED : 2004-52‘k serie

|~—— Semaine et année
de fabrication

Si le probléme persiste, contactez votre revendeur Sony agréé et

fournissez-lui les informations suivantes :

¢ Désignation : SDM-HS74, SDM-HS94, SDM-HS74P ou
SDM-HS94P

¢ Numéro de série

¢ Description détaillée du probléme

» Date d achat

« Nom et spécifications de votre ordinateur et de votre carte

graphique

|
Spécifications

Panneau LCD  Typede panneau : a-Si TFT a matrice active
Tailledel’image :
SDM-HS74/HS74P: 17,0 pouces (43 cm)
SDM-HS94/HS94P: 19,0 pouces (48 cm)
Format du signal d'entrée
Fréquence opérationnelle RvVB*
Horizontale: 28-—80kHz (RVB anaogique)
28 — 64 kHz (RVB numérique)
48 -75Hz (RVB analogique)
60 Hz (RVB numérique)
Horizontale : Max.1280 points
Verticale : Max.1024 lignes
Niveaux des signaux d’entrée
Signal vidéo RVB analogique :
0,7 Vp-p, 75 Q, positif
Signal SYNC:
Niveau TTL, 2,2 kQ, positif ou négatif
(horizontal et vertical séparément, ou synchro
composite)
0,3Vp-p, 75 Q, négatif (synchro sur le vert)
Signal RVB numérique (DV1) : TMDS (lien simple)
Puissance de raccordement
100 —-240V, 50 — 60 Hz, Max. 1,0 A
Consommation électrique
SDM-HS74/HS74P: Max. 45 W
SDM-HS94/HS94P: Max. 50 W
Température de fonctionnement 5-35°C
Dimensions (largeur/hauteur/profondeur)
Ecran (verticalement) :
SDM-HS74/HS74P
Approx. 441 x 404 x 216 mm
(17 /8 x 16 x 8 %/8 pouces)
SDM-HS94/HS94P
Approx. 480 x 440 x 260 mm
(19 x 17 3/8 x 10 Y/4 pouces)
Masse SDM-HS74/HS74P: Approx. 5,7 kg (12 1b 9 0z)
SDM-HS94/HS94P: Approx. 6,9 kg (15 Ib 3 3/8 0z)
Plug & Play DDC2B
Piéces comprises Voir « Installation ».

Verticale:

Résolution

* Condition de synchronisation horizontale et verticale recommandée
« Lalargeur de synchronisation horizontale doit étre supérieure de
plus de 4,8% ala durée horizontale totale ou 0,8 s, suivant la plus
grande valeur.
» Lalargeur de suppression horizontale doit étre supérieure a 2,5 ps.
¢ Lalargeur de suppression verticale doit étre supérieure a450 pis.

La conception et |es spécifications sont sujettes & modifications sans
préavis.
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ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar el riesgo de incendios o de electrocucion,
no exponga la unidad a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

Latension existente dentro de la unidad es muy
elevaday puede resultar peligrosa. No abra el aparato.
Solicite asistencia técnica Unicamente a personal
cualificado.

Precauciones

Advertencia sobre la conexion de la alimentaciéon

« Utilice e cable de alimentacion suministrado. En caso de
utilizar un cable de alimentacion distinto, asegirese de que sea
compatible con el suministro eléctrico local.
Paralosclientesen los EE.UU.

Si no utiliza el cable adecuado, este monitor no cumplird con
las normas obligatorias de la FCC.

Paralosclientesen el Reino Unido

Si utilizael monitor en e Reino Unido, aseglrese de utilizar el
cable de alimentacion adecuado para este pais.

Ejemplo de tipos de enchufe

para ca de 200 a
120V 240V 240V

para ca de 100 a sélo para ca de

El equipo debe instalarse cerca de unatoma de corriente de fécil
acceso.

Instalacion

No instale ni deje e monitor:

» En lugares expuestos a temperaturas extremas, por ejemplo
cercade un radiador, una salidade aire caliente o bgjo laluz
solar directa. Si 10 expone atemperatura extremas, como en un
automovil bajo laluz solar directao cercade unasaidadeaire
caliente, pueden producirse deformacionesdel exterior o falos
de funcionamiento.

 En lugares expuestos a vibraciones mecanicas o golpes.

« Cercade equipos que generan un campo magnético intenso,
como un televisor o demas electrodomésticos.

» Enlugaresexpuestosagrandes cantidades de polvo, suciedad o
arena, como cerca de una ventana abierta o de unasalida a
exterior. Si lo colocatemporamente en el exterior, aseglrese
de tomar las precauciones adecuadas contra el polvoy la
suciedad, ya que de lo contrario podrian producirse fallos
irreparables en e funcionamiento.

Nota sobre la pantalla LCD (Pantalla de cristal
liquido)

Tenga en cuenta que la pantalla LCD esta fabricada con
tecnologia de alta precision. No obstante, pueden aparecer de
forma constante en la misma puntos negros o brillantes de luz
(rojos, azules o verdes) y ocasionalmente brillos o rayas de color
irregular. Esto no es un fallo de funcionamiento.

(Puntos efectivos. mas del 99,99%)
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Visualizar el manual de
instrucciones del CD-ROM

Nota

Para ver el manual de instrucciones del CD-ROM, Macromedia
Shockwave Player y Adobe Acrobat Reader (versién 6.0 o posterior)
deben estar instalados en su PC. Lacarpeta“installs’ del CD-ROM
contiene |os programas de instalacion de los mismos. Si desea
instalar dichos programas, abra el icono “Mi PC” y hagaclic
con el botén derecho en la unidad de CD-ROM, a
continuacion, seleccione “Explorar” y abrala carpeta
“installs’. (solo para Windows)

Si utiliza un Macintosh:

Hagadoble clic en el icono del CD-ROM para abrir laventanay, a
continuacioén, haga doble clic en el icono “MONITOR”.

Para ver el manual de instrucciones

Los archivos del Manual de instrucciones se incluyen en el CD-ROM
suministrado. Introduzca el CD-ROM suministrado en la unidad de CD-
ROM del ordenador. Transcurridos unos segundos, se abrira

automati camente |a pagina de introduccion del CD-ROM.

Si la pagina de introduccion no aparece automéaticamente, abrael archivo
del Manual de instrucciones directamente. (solo para Windows)

®Abra“Mi PC’.

®@Hagaclic con el boton derecho en launidad de “CD-ROM” y, a
continuacion, seleccione “Explorar”.

®Abrala carpeta“manuals’.

@Abralacarpeta“HS-HSP".

(®Seleccioney abra“HS_74_94 ES.pdf.”

Para salir del CD-ROM
Haga clic en “EXIT/CD.ROM.”



Instalacion

Desembalaje

Asegurese de que los siguientes articulos se incluyen en lacaja.

e PantallaLCD

e Cable de dimentacion

e Cable de sefid de video HD15-HD15 (RGB ana dgico)

¢ Cable de sefial de video DVI-D (RGB digital)

e Clipdecables

* CD-ROM (software de utilidades para Windows/Macintosh,
manual de instrucciones, etc.)

¢ Tarjetade garantia

¢ EstaGuiadeinstalacion rapida

Conexion del monitor

Conecte el monitor aun ordenador o a otro equipo.

« Apaguee monitor, €l ordenador y cualquier otroequipo
antes de conectarlos.

* Notoquelosterminalesdel conector del cable de sefial
de video.

=

Retire la cubierta posterior.

2 Conecte el monitor al ordenador.

Conexién de un ordenador Macintosh

Conecte el cable de sefia de video suministrado a un conector de
salidadevideo del ordenador. En caso necesario, utilice un adaptador
(no suministrado) y conéctelo al ordenador antes de conectar el cable
de sefid de video.

3 Conecte el cable de alimentacién suministrado al
conector AC IN del monitor.

4 Conecte el cable de alimentaciéon alatoma de
corriente.

1 cubierta posterior

SONY

(LT

al conector de entrada  al conector de entrada
DVI-D (RGB digital) HD15 (RGB analégico)

e N

INPUT 1 INPUT 2
N

cable de sefial

de video DVI-D Yig

(RGB digital) cable de sefial

(suministrado) de video HD15
HD15 (RGB

= analdgico)

(suministrado)

=

a la toma de corriente
<+ 3aacin
4 cable de
alimentacion

(suministrado)

Nota
Para obtener més informaci 6n acerca de como conectar los cables,
consulte el manual deinstrucciones del CD-ROM.

Encender el monitor y el ordenador
Primero, encienda el monitor y, a continuacion, el ordenador.

1 Pulse el interruptor () (alimentacién) situado en la
parte frontal derecha del monitor.
El indicador () (alimentacién) seilumina en verde.

S

seilumina
en verde

sonv E¥m|

2 Encienda el ordenador.
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Resolucion de problemas

Problemas y soluciones (Si no aparece ninguna imagen en la pantalla)

Si no aparece ningunaimagen en la pantalla, compruebe |a tabla siguiente para obtener posibles soluciones. Si e problema persiste, utilice
lafuncién de autodiagnéstico (pagina5 (ES)). Si el problema no aparece en lalista, consulte el manual de instrucciones en e CD-ROM
suministrado. Para aquellos problemas causados por el ordenador u otro equipo, consulte los manuales de usuario suministrados con los
articul os correspondientes.

Problema Compruebe lo siguiente

Si el indicador () (alimentaciéon) no  + Compruebe que e cable de alimentaci6n esta conectado correctamente.
estdencendido osi () no seenciende
al pulsar ¢ interruptor (O

(alimentacion),

Si e indicador () (alimentacién) estd  + Utilice lafuncién de autodiagnéstico (pégina5 (ES)).

en verde,

Si CABLE DESCONECTADO » Compruebe que € cable de sefid de video esté conectado correctamente y que todos los
aparece en lapantalla, enchufes estén colocados en sus receptécul os (pagina 3 (ES)).

» Compruebe que los terminales del conector de entrada de video no estén doblados o
hundidos.

» Sehaconectado un cable de sefid de video no suministrado. Ental caso, es posible que la
indicacion CABLE DESCONECTADO aparezca en la pantalla antes de pasar a modo de
ahorro de energia. No setratade un fallo en el funcionamiento.

Si NO SENAL aparece en la » Compruebe que € cable de sefial de video esté conectado correctamente y que todos los

pantalla, o e indicador () enchufes estén colocados en sus receptéculos (pagina 3 (ES)).

(alimentacion) estd en naranja, » Compruebe que los terminales del conector de entrada de video no estén doblados o
hundidos.

B Problemas causados por un ordenador u otro equipo conectado, y no por
el monitor

* El ordenador se encuentraen el modo de ahorro de energia. Intente pulsar cualquier tecla
del teclado o mover el raton.

» Compruebe que la tarjeta gréfica esté instalada correctamente.

« Compruebe que € ordenador esté encendido.

* Reinicie el ordenador.

Si FUERA DEL ALCANCE aparece B Problemas causados por un ordenador u otro equipo conectado, y no por

en lapantalla, el monitor _
» Compruebe que € rango de frecuencia de video se encuentre dentro del rango

especificado para el monitor. Si ha sustituido un monitor antiguo por éste, vuelva a
conectar €l antiguo y gjuste la tarjeta gréfica del ordenador alos siguientes valores:
Horizontal: 28-80 kHz (RGB anal 6gico), 28-64 kHz (RGB digital)

Vertical: 4875 Hz (RGB ana 6gico), 60 Hz (RGB digital)

Resolucién: 1280 x 1 024 o inferior

Si utilizaWindowsy hasustituidoun « Si hasustituido un monitor antiguo por éste, vuelvaaconectar € monitor antiguo y realice

monitor antiguo por éste, los pasos siguientes. Seleccione “SONY” en lalista“ Fabricantes’ y seleccione “SDM-
HS74”, “SDM-HS94”, “ SDM-HS74P" 0 “SDM-HS94P" en lalista“Modelos’ dela
pantalla de sel eccion de dispositivos de Windows. Si el nombre de model o de este monitor
no aparece en lalista“Modelos’, inténtelo con “Plug & Play”.
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Funcion de autodiagnéstico EspeCifiCaCiOneS

Este monitor dispone de unafuncién de autodiagndstico. S existe

algun problema con e monitor o el ordenador, la pantalla Panel LCD Tipo de panel: Matriz activaa-Si TFT
apareceraen blanco y € indicador (D (alimentacion) seiluminara Tamafio de imagen:
en verde. Si lafuncién detecta un posible fallo en el monitor, SDM-HS74/HS74P: 43,18 cm (17,0 pulgadas)

SDM-HS94/HS94P: 48,26 cm (19,0 pulgadas)
Formato de la sefid de entrada
Frecuencia de funcionamiento RVA*
Horizontal: 28 —80 kHz (RGB anal 6gico)

pongase en contacto con su distribuidor Sony autorizado.

Si laimagen desaparece de la pantallay el

indicador () (alimentacién) se ilumina en verde 28— 64 kHz (RGB digiital)
Vertical: 48 -—75 Hz (RGB anal 6gico)
1 Apague el interruptor () (alimentacién) y 60 Hz (RGB digital)
desconecte los cables de sefial de video del Resolucion Horizontal: Max. 1 280 puntos
monitor. Vertical: Méx. 1 024 lineas

Niveles de sefial de entrada
Sefia de video RGB anal6gica:

2 Encienda el monitor pulsando el interruptor () ”
0,7 Vp-p, 75 Q, positiva

(alimentacion).

Sefid SYNC:
Si aparecen cuatro barras de color (blanco, rojo, verdey azul), €l Nivel TTL, 2,2 kQ, positiva o negativa
monitor funciona correctamente. V uelva a conectar |os cables de (Horizontal y vertical independiente o
entrada de video y compruebe el estado del ordenador. sincronizacion compuesta)
Si no aparecen |as barras de col ores, es posible que existaun fallo _0:3Vp-p, 75 Q. negativa (Sincronizacion en verde)
en & monitor. N ‘ Sefial RGB (DVI) digital: TMDS (enlace Unico)
Requisitos de alimentacion De ca 100 a 240 V, de 50 a 60 Hz
Méax. 1,0A
H i 1A H i A Consumo de energia
Visualizacion de lainformacion del COM-HS74/HS74P: Méx. 45 W
monitor SDM-HS94/HS94P: Méx. 50 W
Temperatura de funcionamiento 5-35°C
Mientras el monitor recibe una sefial de video, Dimensiones (ancho/alto/profundidad)
mantenga pulsado el boton MENU durante méas de 5 Pantalla (vertical):
segundos hasta que aparezca el cuadro de SDM-HS74/HS74P
informacion. Aprox. 441 x 404 x 216 mm

(17 ¥/8 x 16 x 8 /8 pulgadas)
SDM-HS94/HS94P
Aprox. 480 x 440 x 260 mm

Pulse el botén MENU de nuevo para cerrar e cuadro.

MENU (19 x 17 38 x 10 Y4 pulgadas)
Peso SDM-HS74/HS74P: Aprox. 5,7 kg (12 1b 9 0z)
—_— SDM-HS94/HS94P: Aprox. 6,9 kg (15 Ib 3 3/8 0z)

1 Plug& Play ~ DDC2B

Elementos que seincluyen Consulte “Instalacion”.

Ejemplo
@ INFORMACION

* Condicién de sincronizacion horizontal y vertical recomendada
I Nombre del « Laanchuradesincronizacion horizontal de empleo debe ser superior

MODEL : SDM-HS74 modelo al 4,8% del tiempo total horizontal 0 0,8 s, segiin el que sea mayor.

SER NO’ - 1234567 NUmero de * Laanchurade supresion horizontal debe ser superior 82,5 pseg.

MANUFACTORED 200452, 3o ot e s e o el 1 S0

| ~—— Semana y afio y I P '

de fabricacion

Si e problemapersiste, llame a su distribuidor Sony autorizadoy REFERENCIA DE TERMINOLOGIA

proporcidnele la siguiente informacién: ACIN (entra_\da deca) '

» Nombredel modelo: SDM-HS74, SDM-HS94, SDM-HS74P o CD-ROM (disco compacto de memoria de solo lectura)
SDM-HS94P COMPUTER (computador)

« NUmero de serie DDC (Display Data Channel, Canal de datos)

« Descripcion detallada del problema DISPLAY (monitor)

DVI-D (el interfaz visua digital paradigital)

LCD (pantalla de cristal liquido)

MENU (Menu)

PC (computadora personal)

RGB (Rojo, verde, azul)

RVA (volt ampere reactivo)

SYNC (Sincronizada)

TFT (transistor de peliculafina)

TMDS (sefial diferencia minimizada de transicién)
TTL (I6gicade transistor a transistor)

¢ Fechade compra
« Nombrey especificaciones del ordenador y latarjetagréfica
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